
·; 

INTERLOCAL AG REE1\1ENT 

\13. e 
a.ois-0·11 
4-ILJ-aOt5 

THIS INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT (hereinafter "Agreement") is entered into as of the 
Effective Date provided for herein by and between INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, a political subdivision 
of the State of Florida (hereinafter "COUNTY") and. the CITY OF VERO BEACH, a Florida 
municipal corporation (hereinafter "CITY") in order to provide for release of certain contractual land 
use restrictions encumbering the CITY-owned former Dodgertown nine-hole golf course property and 
CITY cooperation and assistance regarding certain roadway improvement projects for Aviation 
Bouievard, 43rd Avenue, and State Road 60 in the area of 43rd Avenue. COUNTY and CITY may also 
be referred to herein as a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties." 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2005, the CITY purchased 37+/- acres of real property 
commonly known as the former Dodgertown nine-hole golf course (hereinafter "City Property"); and 

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2005, the CITY, Los Angeles Dodgers, LLC (hereinafter 
"DODGERS") and DT Commons, LLC (hereinafter "DT COMMONS") executed that certain Second 

Amendment to the Collqteral Development Agreement, recorded· on November 17, 2005, which 
provided at paragraph 3 that the CITY shall develop the City Property solely as (i) a municipally­
owned public golf course, or (ii) green space, or (iii) park-like setting, or (iv) any combination of the 
foregoing three u'ies (hereinafter "Use Restrictions"); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Second Amendment to the Collateral Development Agreement, 
the CITY was not to develop and/or permit the use of the City Property for any other use or purpose 
whatsoever without the prior written consent of both the Dodgers and the County, which consent could 
be granted or denied by either the DODGERS or the COUNTY in the exercise of their respective sole 
and absolute discretion; and 

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2005, the CITY and the DODGERS executed that certain 
Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions, recorded on November 17, 2005, limiting the 
City's use of the City Property to the Use Restrictions as stated in the Second Amendment to the 
Collateral Development Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, in February 2008, the COUNTY succeeded to all interests of the DODGERS in 
said Second Amendment to the Collateral Development Agreement and Declaration of Covenants, 

Conditions, and Restrictions, as outlined in Article 3 of the Third Amendment to Facility Lease 
Agreement dated February 19, 2008, and recorded on March 17, 2008, leaving the COUNTY and the 
CITY as the sole parties in interest with respect to the documents as they relate to the City Property; 
and 

WHEREAS, on June 1, 2011, the COUNTY and the CITY completed an exchange of certain 
parcels of land included in the original Collateral Development Agreement, dated and recorded on 
August 29, 2001, in order for the COUNTY to develop a cloverleaf ball field on a 11.93 acre parcel 

. . ·-(hereinafter "Cloverleaf Property"); and 3120150024116 
RECORDED IN THE PUBUC RECORDS OF 
JEFFREY R SM!TH, CLERK OF COURT 

Page 1 of 6 lNDIAN RIVER COUNTY FL 
BK. 2840 PG: 1541 Page 1 of 26 4/21/2015 3 32 PM 

N:\Clicnt Docs\City Council\Agreements\Dogenown.Golf.Course\2014.09.25.Tenn. Use.Restric.Etc.4.6.2015 .docx 



:-~ 

~ 
WHEREAS, on May 3, 2011, in light of the Use Restrictions in paragraph 3 of the Second 

Amendment to Collateral Development Agreement and the COUNTY's reserved right of consent 

provided therein to allow other uses, the COUNTY'S Board of County Commissioners (hereinafter 

"Board") adopted Resolution 2011-34, recorded on August 11, 2011, whereby the COUNTY gave its 
written consent to allow the Cloverleaf Property to be developed by the COUNTY into (i) baseball 
fields, or (ii) any purpose consistent with the purposes of the baseball faci lities as defined in the 2001 
Collateral Development Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, on June 1, 2011, the COUNTY and the CITY executed the First Amendment to 

Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions, recorded on August 11, 2011, to remove the 
Use Restrictions on the Cloverleaf Property and transfer such Use Restrictions to the 10.38 acre parcel 
the CITY received in that parcel exchange; and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has planned or is planning certain roadway improvement projects 
for Aviation Boulevard, 43rd A venue, and State Road 60 in the vicinity of 43rd Avenue (hereinafter 

collectively "Roadway Projects"), all of which Roadway Projects are in the general vicinity of the City 
Property; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vero Beach (hereinafter "Council") finds it 
desirable and has requested the cooperation and assistance of the COUNTY and the Board to terminate 
the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions and remove from the aforementioned 

Board Resolution 2011-34, the Second Amendment to the Collateral Development Agreement, and the 
First Amendment to Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions, all language related to 

and imposing the Use Restrictions on the City Property; and 

WHEREAS, the Board finds desirable and requests the cooperation and assistance of the CITY 
and Council in furtherance and accomplishment of the Roadway Projects in an efficient and 

economical manner; and 

WHEREAS, at its August 19, 2014 Board meeting, the Board directed COUNTY staff to work 

with CITY staff on a joint agreement to release and discharge the Use Restrictions encumbering the 
City Property; and 

WHEREAS, staff from both local governments have worked diligently together to draft the 

provisions of this Agreement in order to address and accomplish the purposes and intent hereof; and 

WHEREAS, nothing in this Agreement shall modify the rights and obligations of the CITY 
and the COUNTY with respect to the Parking License Agreement, dated June 1, 20 11 , and recorded on 
August 11 , 2011 , and the License Agreement #2010-LA-0145 for Use of City Real Property (Signs), 
between the CITY and MILB Yero Beach, LLC, dated April 5, 2011, and recorded on April 7, 2011; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Board and the Council have reviewed and duly considered this Agreement 

and find that the provisions contained herein serve important governmental purposes and are in the 

best interests of the public, 
Page 2of6 

N:\Client Docs\City Council\Agreements\Dogenown.Golf.Course\2014.09.25 Term.Use.Restric.Etc.4.6.2015.docx 



:'°' 

~ 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and other 
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the 
Parties agree as follows: 

A. Adoption of Whereas Clauses. 

The foregoing Recitals are true and correct and by this reference are incorporated herein and made a 
part hereof. 

B. CITY Obligations. 

Except as otherwise provided herein, City agrees to perform the following within three (3) months of 
the Effective Date of this Agreement: 

1) Grant to the COUNTY a 0.20 acre parcel adjacent to 43rc1 Avenue for additional right of way 
(see Exhibit 1, attached hereto and incorporated herein); and 

2) Grant the following easements to the COUNTY: (a) easements across the City Property to 
provide a drainage connection from Aviation Boulevard (26th Street) and 43rd Avenue to the 

Cloverleaf Property pond (see Exhibit 2, attached hereto and made a part hereof); (b) a drainage 
easement for that portion of the Cloverleaf Property pond constructed on the City Property (see 
Exhibit 3, attached hereto and incorporated herein); and (c) an access easement on certain 

portions of the City Property and other City-owned property adjacent to the south property line 
of the CITY and COUNTY parcels in accordance with the February 2011 Property Exchange 

Agreement executed between the Parties (see Exhibit 4, attached hereto and incorporated 
herein); and 

3) Dedicate Tract A of Poinsettia Park lying south of Atlantic Boulevard and west of 42°d Avenue 

as public right-of-way and provide for it to be used by or transferred to the Florida Department 
of Transportation for improvements to State Road 60 (see Exhibit 5, attached hereto and 
incorporated herein); and 

4) At such time as the CITY shall develop, sell or transfer its interest in or possession of the City 

Property, all future site plans and zoning requests shall maintain compatibility with the 

COUNTY's baseball facilities and other approved uses on the adjacent County property 
consistent with the CITY's land use regulations, and shall be required to meet the approval 
standards of Code section 64.lO(a) that the site plan be consistent with the pertinent goals, 
policies, and objectives of the City Comprehensive Plan. Objective 3 of the Land Use Element 
of the City Comprehensive Plan provides for the establishment and maintenance of land 
use/development regulations that reduce and prevent land uses that are incompatible with 
adjacent development. The definitions of "compatible" and "incompatible" to determine 
consistency with this objective shall rely upon the definition in the latest edition of the Merriam 
Webster Dictionary. As a reviewing agency, COUNTY may provide comments to CITY staff 

Page 3of6 

N·\dient Docs\City Council\Agreements\Dogenown.Golf.Course\2014.09.25 Term.Use.Restric .Etc.4.6.2015.docx 



as p'art of the CITY development review process, which comments will be included in the staff 

report(s) for consideration by the reviewing appointed or elected bodies; and 

5) Reconfigure the proposed right-of-way for Aviation Boulevard roadway improvements 

between 43rd Avenue and Flight Safety Drive so that no additional right-of-way will be 

necessary to be obtained from the property currently owned by DT Commons, LLC located 

south of Aviation Boulevard (see Exhibit 6, attached hereto and incorporated herein); and 

6) Amend Temporary License Agreement for Use of Vero Beach Municipal Airport Property 

dated May 7, 2013 to extend the subject agreement for two (2) additional years, from the 

current termination date of May 7, 2015 to May 7, 2017, or whenever permanent Transit Hub 

facilities are completed and put into service, whichever is earlier ("Amended Agreement"). 

Said Amendment shall be executed by CITY prior to May 7, 2015. (see Exhibit 7, 

attached hereto and incorporated herein). 

C. COUNTY Obligations. 

County agrees to perform the following within three (3) months of the Effective Date of this 
Agreement: 

1) Terminate the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions, releasing the City 

Property from all Use Restrictions; and 

2) Amend or otherwise modify Board Resolution 2011-34 and the Second Amendment to 

Collateral Development Agreement to release and remove reference to all Use Restrictions on 
the City Property; and 

3) Grant the CITY a drainage easement over the Cloverleaf Property pond and outfall in 

accordance with the February 2011 Property Exchange Agreement between the parties (see 

Exhibit 8, attached hereto and incorporated herein); and 

4) Incorporate a "Cure Plan" into the plans for the State Road 60 and 43rd Avenue roadway 
widening projects as mutually agreed upon by the CITY, COUNTY, and adjacent property 
owners, including but not limited to, extending the driveway connection from the businesses on 
Atlantic Boulevard west of 42°d A venue to connect with Atlantic Boulevard opposite the 
driveway to Abbott's Frozen Custard (4140 20th St.), install a new irrigation well to replace the 
one currently in Poinsettia Park, and provide landscaping on both sides of the realigned 
Atlantic Boulevard at State Road 60 (see Exhibit 9, attached hereto and incorporated herein). 

D. Notices. All notices and other formal communications hereunder shall be in writing and 

delivered to the recipient Party at its address below: 

Page 4 of 6 

N ·\Client Docs\City Council\Agreements\Dogenown.Golf.Course\2014.09 .25.Term. Use.Restric.Etc.4.6.2015 .docx 



. ' 

De 

As to COUNTY: 

Indian River County 
Attention: County Administrator 
180 I 27th Street 
Vero Beach, FL 32960 

E. Miscellaneous Provisions. 

As to CITY: 

City of Vero Beach 
Attention: City Manager 
1053 20th Place 
P.O. Box 1389 
Vero Beach, FL 32961 -1389 

1) Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, each of the Parties hereto will take, 
or cause to be taken, all action, and to do, or cause to be done, all things necessary, 

proper or advisable under applicable Laws to consummate and make effective the intent 
and purpose of this Agreement, including, without limitation, from time to time after the 

execution and delivery of this Agreement and without further consideration, the Parties 
will, at their own expense, execute and deliver such documents to the other Party as such 

Party may reasonably request in order to evidence the consummation and 
accomplishment of said intent and purpose of this Agreement. 

2) This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the 

State of Florida. Venue for resolution of any dispute arising hereunder shall be in Indian 
River County, Florida. 

3) This Agreement sets forth all the promises, agreements, conditions, and understandings, 

whether oral or written, between the Parties on the subject of this Agreement. No 
subsequent alteration, amendment, change, or addition to this Agreement will be binding 
on the Parties unless in writing and signed by them and made a part of this Agreement by 
direct reference. 

4) In the event of any dispute or litigation relating to this Agreement, each party shall pay its 
own attorney's fees. 

5) The terms of this Agreement shall be binding on the respective successors, contractors, 
representatives, agents, and permitted assigns of the Parties. However, neither Party may 

assign its rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the other 
Party. 

6) This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be 
deemed an original and all which together will constitute one and the same instrument. 

F. Effective Date. 

This Agreement shall become effective upon execution by both Parties, and after final 
written approvals by CITY's bond counsel, and by COUNTY's bond counsel, the cost of 
which reviews shall be borne by the respective Parties as to each Party's review. 

Page 5 of 6 

N:\Client Docs\City Council\Agreements\Dogenown.Golf.Course\2014.09.25 Term.Use.Restric.Etc.4.6.2015.docx 



. ' 

D 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused these presents to be executed in their 
names, the day and year entered below. 

Attest: Jeffrey R. Smith 
Clerk of Court 

re " (}1' By: dfM.td)Oku:>· ~ 
Deputy Clerk 

[Seal] 

Approved: 

A.~ 

Attest: 

d/}~ntht) 
Tammy Vock 
City Clerk 

[Seal] 

Approved as to confonning to municipal 
policx· 

City Manager 

"utth co (," ........ ~~ 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMlSS ~R~ ······~ 
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLO ~~\~ 
/;7/~ z : :~ . c. •en 

-~·- /• 
Wesley S. Davis, Chainnan \?,f. .J"J 

.. '-"~'UN. ······~,\)v . • ••• TY, f\.O .,.. 
BCC Approved: April 1 4, 201 5 ·-....... 

Approved as to fonn and legal sufficiency: 

~ 
County Attorney 

Council Approved: LJ - 7 -/ S 

Approved as to fonn and legal sufficiency: 

Page 6of6 

N·\Clicnt Docs\City Council\Agrccmcnts\Dogcrtown.Golf.Course\2014 09.25 Tcrm.Use.Restric.Etc.2.13.2015.docx 



I 

@ -- - - -----
~~I POINT OF COMMENCEMENT 

.-

NW CORNER SECTION 03-33-39 

soo·oo· 4 7"w 

S89'59'13hE : 1276·01 ' 
50.00'~ 

J 
i r _:\ __ 

-1 

21ST LANE 

Noo·oo· 4 7"E 
750.13' 

21ST PLACE 

r1 
I 
I 

__ _J 
I 
I 

I 

1W 
~~ 
~l z 
I~ 
I<{ 

1 0 
8 er:: 
sl 1''1 

<tj· 
I 

°'I°' rl ,.., 

.~I,.!, 
r) r., 
I I 

~I~ 
w "' z z 
:; I=-· 
7- z 
0 u 
EIG 
ww 
"'"' .... 1 .... 
tll VI 
<( .... 

w 13: 

8 
~l 

jj 

s1 

1HIS SKETCH IS NOT A SURVEY 

Cl TY OF VERO BEACH 

POINT OF BEGINNING 

(RIGHT OF WAY PARCEL) 

I Al---- S07'48' 44"E 
139.55' 

/ 

/ 
/' 

; 19.00' 

S00'00'47"W 
~///· .... __ _ 
/ 75.08' 

/; 
/._ 1 -- s10·2a'14"w 
/ 33.06' 
/ 
/ 

/ 

/ 
13.00' 

SCALE 1 "= 100' 

CITY OF VERO BEACH 

DODGERTOWN PARCEL 3A 

PARCEL #32-39-26-00011-0230-00001.1 

/ 

~ _, _ _ soo·oo· 4 rw > 345.67' 

I' 
/ 

/ 50' 
/ 

/ 

/ .___SUBJECT DEED 
/ 
/ (0.20 ACRES FOR ADDITIONAL R/W) 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 

/ 

.__ __ S04'41'53"W 
159.16' 

STA IJJ+49. 75 
so· P.i 

SKETCH OF PROPERTY DESCRIPTION EXHIBIT "1" Im. "0
· 1.WlliRmer 

DEPARTMEIH OF PUBLIC WORKS 
DEED OF RIGHT OF WAY 1-o-TY-PR..;;;OJEo.;...c"'"t;...;;NO:;..;..-'----'----!-IOll-m-u1-r -'--o-ATr __ _ 

2011-07 
OOOGERTOWN PARCEL 3A DAIE IJR\111 er OiklJ llY IDESC><JPllllH 

SECTIOM 3-33-39 09/20141 DG MKF 

r 



-· I ;:-1si_ .... --... --.... _,... . .. .,,,.,,. ... .,,,: l 
iL-·-··-----·---~::J 1 ··-·---·-·--- ----------,-!.-..... ... .. ---- /"' -'-' 10::· L.-.:;1c.f11 .,,,.. -c~ i: "' . rsro·op'47"W 26TH STREET ·o _,,,.. : : u11un (ASMlll 
~r L ~-~-~cc~~.!, Uu'~'r. J

0
_J' :.~~-:s!•,~ 1 _ ~Q.QO ____ .. _ .. _ ...... ___ ... __ ....... ____ .. l. _ ..... _ .f .. 'SC!_u~ .... stE t~·~ l~I~-l~-~2:l! __ _.,,.._; ... __ ... .. ___ l. _ ... .., L ___ ... ________ _ ... _______________ .... - · __ ... _ .. 

NM1n wt. ..... ..c ... _... \."J u~~IAl l RJ°¥(ll r.arms W-'TV' CONmOt. Ol50i:cr CA"4A.L A.l UOAU4 :;ccnor1 \JHt OJ-JJ•l' .... I 

h
-·--·--ss9 15'3";i"T"Y58.46'---·-:r.- ·--------·-...;;.;..""-------_;_-..;..-_____________________ -N 

·a9•45'39•E ~ 
POINT OF COMME>ICOIENT :. • P~llT OF BE-"NI"~ •• \ I 75.00 .... ...., "'' : SB9'45'J9"t: 

I · mM 
l-5v" i ~ HOLMAN STADIUM 

""' c.ctuitA srclio• oo-.lJ,.Jt • , 

-j·•3J-. ' i ; 

1 

i 
! I 
•W, 
I ::i. ,z, 
jW, 
·~· io: 
'a:. 
l'C"'"J, 

"""• 
i. i 

I 1 : 

I 
l2.JB-2tl.00011.Q2JO.OOOOl.l 32.J!J.211.00011.Ql~l .2 l !:;; 
OOOOERTO'Mll PAACl!L '"' DOOGeRTOV.tl PARCEL 2-A l Fl 

O.R.BK1901,PG951l O.R.BK~17.F0547 l ·.,,. fil, I CITYOFVE/lOOE>CH CITY OF VERO BEACH 1 ~ . 

I 1 }4J 
: N 
i ·:; 
: ,.. 
: 0 

l ~ 
SUBJECT EASEMENT-....-------liu-i 

(DRAINAGE) 
"' ., 
g 
"' ;o 

OOOO!RTOwt< PAACCl. 1-C 
O.R. B~ 14:!0, PG 555 

INOIA'1 RIVER COOtlTY 

SOO'l4'12"W 
941 OB' 

I . !" OODGERTOW!I PARCE~ 2 .... 
• ~ 572'24'19"E O.R.BI< 1758,PGS&l 

• • '- 'li. PORTIOllCF 

~ : 
~ : 
t ._: I 
L) • 

' ' ' ' ' : 
,__ CJ'! oo· OR•:n.acr C•'Stucur 
: t?. ecu ... 210. P •(:c: SJ• . 
' . . . 

! ~ ....... ~; ......... ·i·'· ·,lllDWIRIVEHCOUNIY 

I 589'59' 43"E 759.80' / ... . 

I: ~--·t:· =2=:=::::::::=:::::::=======9:;.·· ·f:;;<.:'··s3"00~·.~7•55w55"f ... .... ~ ..... :·::·:.i.:..:.:............. \' 
NB9'59'4YW 785.69' t' -............. ~ 

i N00'00'47"E N46"37'1.:nv_/;f' ~ / '~~···· ...... \ 

. 
' . 
' . 
" ' . 

' 

SCALE l":: 300' 

I w.oo· "·" ~I ~ i/1 

PORTlONDF \J " ···\ • 

l ~ DR.BK2517,PG5SI • • 

. ~ 

1 

ooooERTOl'lt lPARca:u< 

• lZ·l~20.Q001 l.Q2~000l.1 Gl INOIAN RIVER courm " ...... • 
i, .,•. OODGERTOWNPARCELU. § l'l \ \ ', • • ,,...... •• ....-

•. O.R.OK 1051,POIMS& \ ii, f;l , • .-

I i.·: ... ; =~ ... ,~~ \' i.~2 ~-"~· ·~,~· l' \ \ ---------------· 
. - /? . ..;if<-0 _____ ...... --·-

! ~;~ / ~ 1t1G• • ....-· -1>-\~ 1>-\. 
' ~:~ ) l- i.!'ct\. ~---· \~:.,WI '-' , ! \. . . ~n!J'- 11 

•• -· ·'flCO . ~ /\°'l i .. -:?....-··- 1~t 1_~00 
' --1 ..J 50' ..,.,... ...... .,,,..,.. 

THIS SKETC~ I~ OT A SURVEY _ _,,.. .. _..,,......-· 

Cl TY OF VERO BEACH EXHIBIT IJ2tl 

CITY PROJ[CT ND. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORl<S 

SKETCH OF PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

DRAIMAGE EASEMENT TO COUIHY 

PORTION OF SECTION 03-33-39 
2011-EG-097 

OATt: Dll'/ltl BY O<Kil BY 

09/2014 DG MKF SURVEY DIVISION 

REV. 110. AU™RlO.OY 

OR'/,H.6Y 0.1.'11: 

OESCR!PTIOll 



POINT OF COMMENCfMENT 
uw ca1wm stcno:1 OJ-lJ-39 

SCALE 1"= 250' 

I 
I 

i 
: 
! I 
I I -143.:i-
I 

i t 

:w. 
I=>, ,z, 
i~· : <(: 
10. 
I O::t 

l'M, 
t '<:f"j 
I 

I 
I 

i 
I 

j 

i 
I 

I 

! 
i 
I 
I 
I 

j 
i 
I 

J 
I 

i 
I 

i • :;;•t;; i i5:~ 
I j 

i 
I ~ 
I 

I 
: 

THlS SKETCH IS NOT A SURVEY I 

1-su· 
I 

i 32·39·26-00011-0:!30-00001.3 3:!-39-26-00011-0230·00001.:! 

OOOGERTOWN PARCEL 2-A 
O.R. BK 2517, PG 547 

CITY OF VERO BEACH 
I
: OOOGERTOWN PARCEL 1-A 

D.R. BK 19QI, PG 956 I CITY OF VERO BEACH 

I 
i 
i 
I 

i 
I 
I 

'-50' 

---

CHO 

L= 280. 76' 
R=352.00' 

BRG=N20'00'01 "E 
CHD=273.37' 

32·39·25-0001 Hl230-00001 .1 

OOOGERTOWN PARCEL 3-A 

O.R. BK 1961, PG968 
CITY OF VERO BEACH 

L=2BO. 76' ----' 
R=352.00' 

CHO 8RG=N25"41'58"W 
CHD=273.37' 

----------------
CITY OF VERO BEACH SKETCH OF PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

DRAINAGE EASEMENT TO COUNTY 

PORTION OF SECTION 03-33-39 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

SURVEY DIVISION 

If) 
co 
ci 
ID 
I') 

HOLMAN STADIUM 

32-39-26-0001 Hl23~1.0 

OOOGERTOWN PARCEL 1-C 

O.R. BK 1428, PG 555 
INOl/\tJ RIVER COUtSTY 

POINT OF BEGINNING 

PORTION OF 
OOOGERTOWN PARCEL J-A 

O.R BK 2517, PG 551 

INDIAN RIVER COU"'1Y 

CLOVERLEAf 0ALLr1El.DS 

-------------------

----

EXHIBIT ".3" 
J;t'V. HO. AlJncRZD.BY 

01Y PROJECT HO. IDRw:t.sr DA1I 
2011 - EG- 0 98 . 

DA IE OOV.>1 Br 

9/2014 DG 



SOUTH SECTION LINE 34-32-39 

NORTH SECTION LINE OJ-J.3.-39 

°'I °' .., ,.., 
'-+-- POINT OF COMMENCEMENT 

NW CORNER SECTION 03-33-39 

SCALE l . = 300" 

'1 ' ,.., .., n.., 
J.1 ,J, 010 
w w zlz ::J ::J 
z z 
0 0 
f:: f:: u u 
~ ~ 

l ~i~ ~ 
1 ~ 1-so' 

I 
I 
i 

::i 
'i--jin 
.""'i O? 
:51!: . ,_ 
81"' 
Vlo 

! 
POINT OF BEGINNING 

32-39-26-00011-0230-00001 .1 

DODGERTOWN PARCEL 3A 

O.R. BK 1961 , PG 968 

CITY OF VERO BEACH 

SUBJECT EASMENT -\ 
(ACCESS AND IRRIGATION} 

\ 

' , •,,......., N20"37"07"W 
,..,,..,, 25.00' 

---N00'00'4-7"E 
26.71' 

THIS SKETCH IS NOT A SURVEY 

Cl TY OF VERO BEACH 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

SURVEY DIVISION 

Sl<ETCH OF PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

ACCESS EASEMEl\JT TO COUNTY 

PORTION OF SECTIOl'J 03-33-39 

PONO \\ 
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 

PORTION OF 

\ 

\ 
\ 

"'-,_ 

DODGERTOWN PARCEL 3-A 

O.R. BK 2517, PG 551 

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY \ 
'\~, 

'', 
~ r ORAINAGE EASE.\AENT 

201 1-EG-099 

-- ---
PONO 

EXHIBIT "4" 
nC\'. 110. /,UniR?.O.O'f 

CTY PROJECT 110. OA .... OY DATE 

2011-EG-099 
DA TE OllV~l DY CHKO BY OtsallPfll)H 

09/2014 OG Ml<F 



1..0°' 0 • s\ . _./ 

----oii· ioW. .)-

A,7! ' --- ---- ---I 

1..0' ~ 
\ --- ---- ---
_,_ 

~s' --- ---- --- \ 
1-.i'o io --- ---- ------ ------------1 ------ ------ ---

1..0') 

SCALE 1"= !:O' 

<a01~ ---- - ---- ~ [
1 

'i' 
--- \}-\:'-\\\C __.- - w "-

--- ~\ __.-: ~/\N} ~· o:: 
__.- <'()\J al a 

li
PROPOSED SR 60 _ __.- - \: Z r---
R/W LINE _ ----- ~ i ~ : __ -~------------~~:;_ I 4140 2

0lH ST PROPOSED SR -- --~ r 00 
___,.. - ---- - _]_EXISTING SR 60 I lo r==-- - - - - - - - - - - - - - R/V/ LINE 

_ _ _ _ _ Rj~_LIN_E _______ ,!II_ -.UmPm0
111
IN

111
S

111
ElfllT

9
T

1111
1 A._P.A1111R111K~-___ J __ . -~ i ~ _jJ~~TI~~E SR 60 - - - - --

1 -------- -------------

SUBJECT PARCEL 
(TO BE DEDIC A TED AS RIGHT OF WAY) ~ 

STATE ROUTE 60 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --- -- -
(100' R/W ) 

(OSCEOLA BOULEVARD) 

(20TH STREET) 

-------------------------, ,----------------------

THIS Sl<ETCH IS NOT A SURVEY 

CITY OF VERO BEACH 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

SURVEY DIVISION 

Sl<ETCH OF PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

PROPOSED DEOICA TION OF RIGHT OF WAY 

TRACT A, POll,ISETTIA PARI< 

EXHIBIT 
OTY PROJECT 110. 

DATE ORWll BY 

09/2014 DG 

ncv. 110. J.UP<RZD.UY 

05" 
OR,.,tSY O~TE 

2011-07 
OIKD 3Y 0£SCRIP110H 

Ml<F 


